No. 554, A.]

[Published June 9, 1913

CHAPTER 449.

AN ACT relating to interstate bridges owned and operated by any Wisconsin corporation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be the duty of any corporation incorporation rated under the laws of this state and which has been granted. franchise or permit by the United States congress to construct maintain and operate a railroad bridge and provide for the pas sage of pedestrians, wagons, vehicles and all kinds of street rail way and motor cars across the waters forming a boundary lin between this and any other state and to forever maintain sucl bridge in accessible and serviceable condition, to construct o cause to be constructed, approaches making such bridge access ible and serviceable for the use of pedestrians, wagons, vehicle and all kinds of street railway and motor cars as a connection between this state and the state connected therewith by sucl bridge, so that such bridge shall be accessible and serviceable to pedestrians, wagons and vehicles and all kinds of street rail way and motor cars at the time such bridge is used for railroad service, and if any such corporation shall fail or refuse to comply with the provisions of this act within one year from the tim such bridge is used for railroad service the charter of such cor poration granted by this state shall thereupon be ipso fact forfeited without any further action whatever and such cor poration shall forthwith discontinue the transaction or opers tion of its business in this state.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 6, 1913.

No. 612, A.]

[Published June 9, 1913

CHAPTER 450

AN ACT to amend section 926—125q of the statutes, relating to court orders and acts of the common councils of cities.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 926—125q of the statutes is amended to read: Section 926—125q. No action shall hereafter be brought or maintained to annul or set aside any final order of any circuit court, or action of the common council of any city, hereto fore made or entered for the vacation of any public grounds